



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 4/2018**

M/S M.P.S. EXIM PVT. LTD. & ORS Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Kushal Bansal proxy counsel

versus

MR. DHARMENDER YADAV & ORS Defendants

Through: Ms. Aditi Sharma, Adv.

CORAM:

**SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% 31.07.2018

**IA no. 10047/2018 (u/O VIII R 1 and sections 148 and 151 CPC filed by
defendants for condonation of delay, enlargement of time in filing of
written statement)**

Notice of IA is accepted by counsel for plaintiffs.

For the reasons stated in the application and submissions advanced by learned counsel for both the parties, delay of 28 days in filing of written statement by defendants is hereby condoned in the interest of justice subject to payment of cost of Rs. 2500/- to counsel for plaintiffs within two weeks.

IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 4/2018

Written statement, documents and affidavit for admission/denial of documents filed by defendant nos. 1 to 4.

Let replication to the written statement of defendants alongwith



affidavit for admission/denial of documents be filed by plaintiffs within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for defendants.

Renotify for completion of pleadings and marking of exhibits to the documents on 31.10.2018.

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 31, 2018/NR