



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 4/2018**

M/S M.P.S. EXIM PVT. LTD. & ORS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Adv. with
PW-1 Mr. Prakash

versus

MR. DHARMENDER YADAV & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ansh Yadav, Adv. for D-1 to
4 (appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER
27.04.2026

%

1. The matter is listed for plaintiff's evidence.
2. A request for adjournment is made on behalf of learned counsel for the defendants, which is strongly opposed by learned counsel for the plaintiff.
3. Attention of the Court is drawn to order dated 13.01.2026, whereby cost of ₹10,000/- was imposed upon the defendants for non-appearance.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the conduct of the defendants reflects a deliberate attempt to delay the proceedings.
5. In view of the submissions made, a further cost of ₹5,000/- is imposed upon Defendant Nos. 1 to 4 for today's default.
6. The cost imposed vide order dated 13.01.2026



(₹10,000/-) as well as the cost imposed today (₹5,000/-) shall be paid to the plaintiff within two weeks from today.

7. It is made clear that no further opportunity or request for adjournment shall be entertained on the next date of hearing. In case of default, the right of the defendants to cross-examine the plaintiff's witness shall stand closed.
8. List for plaintiff's evidence on **16.10.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/nk